900447074 04/17/2018

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM470150

SUBMISSION TYPE: RESUBMISSION	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST
RESUBMIT DOCUMENT ID:	900442397

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type	
Lloyds TSB Bank PLC		02/28/2018	Corporation:	

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	National Foam, Inc.	
Street Address:	350 East Union Street	
City:	West Chester	
State/Country:	PENNSYLVANIA	
Postal Code:	19382	
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 5

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	1965326	ARMOUR GUARD
Registration Number:	1573355	HI-COMBAT
Registration Number:	1019402	HI-VOL
Registration Number:	1946942	PREMIUM 200
Registration Number:	1022072	RED CHIEF

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2156563301

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 215-656-3381

Email: pto.phil@dlapiper.com

Correspondent Name: IP GROUP OF DLA PIPER LLP (US)

Address Line 1: ONE LIBERTY PLACE

Address Line 2: 1650 MARKET STREET, SUITE 4900
Address Line 4: PHILADELPHIA, PENNSYLVANIA 19103

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	William L. Bartow
SIGNATURE:	/wlb/
DATE SIGNED:	04/17/2018

TRADEMARK 900447074 REEL: 006314 FRAME: 0257

Total Attachments: 5

source=NFI-Lloyds - Trademark Security Release (EXECUTED)#page1.tif

source=NFI-Lloyds - Trademark Security Release (EXECUTED)#page2.tif

source=NFI-Lloyds - Trademark Security Release (EXECUTED)#page3.tif

source=NFI-Lloyds - Trademark Security Release (EXECUTED)#page4.tif

source=NFI-Lloyds - Trademark Security Release (EXECUTED)#page5.tif

Termination and Release of Trademark Security Interest

This **Termination and Release of Trademark Security Interest** (the "<u>Trademark Release</u>"), dated as of February 28, 2018 (the "<u>Effective Date</u>"), is made by National Foam, Inc. (formerly known as Eurostar US Tradeco Inc.), a Delaware corporation (the "<u>Grantor</u>") and Lloyds TSB Bank plc, as the Security Agent under the Facilities Agreement (the "<u>Security Agent</u>"). Security Agent and Grantor are sometimes referred herein as each a "<u>Party</u>" and, collectively, the "<u>Parties</u>."

WHEREAS, pursuant to the terms of that certain Security Agreement, dated June 28, 2013, by and among Grantor, Eurostar US Holdco Inc. (now known as National Foam (Holdco), Inc., and the Security Agent, as amended, supplemented, restated, replaced or otherwise modified from time to time (the "Security Agreement") and that certain Supplement to Security Agreement, dated July 26, 2013, by and between Grantor and the Security Agent (the "Supplement"), Grantor has granted to Security Agent a lien on and security interest in certain Intellectual Property Collateral, and all of Grantor's right, title, interest, claims and demands that the Grantor has or may have in profits and damages for past and future infringements thereof, as more fully set forth in the Security Agreement.

WHEREAS, the Supplement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on August 12, 2013 at trademark assignment Reel 5089, Frame 0658 and with certain foreign governmental offices or agencies.

WHEREAS, the Security Agent wishes to terminate and release its lien and security interest in certain trademark registrations and applications set forth on <u>Schedule A</u> hereto, including all goodwill associated therewith (the "<u>Released Trademark Collateral</u>").

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Security Agent hereby represents, warrants, covenants and agrees, for the benefit of Grantor, as follows:

- 1. <u>Defined Terms</u>. Unless otherwise defined herein, terms defined in the Security Agreement and used herein have the meaning given to them in the Security Agreement.
- 2. Release of Security Interest. The Security Agent hereby terminates, releases, and discharges its lien and security interest in all of Grantor's present and future right, title and interest in and to the Released Trademark Collateral, including all goodwill associated therewith. The Parties agree and acknowledge that the foregoing release shall not release or affect the security interest in the trademarks (other than the Released Trademark Collateral) set forth in the Security Agreement and Supplement, which security interest shall remain in effect pursuant to the terms of the Security Agreement and Supplement.
- 3. <u>Further Assurances</u>. Security Agent hereby authorizes Grantor to (i) record this Trademark Release with the USPTO, (ii) file UCC financing statement amendments with the applicable filing office in order to memorialize the release of the security interest of the Security Agent in the Released Trademark Collateral, and/or (iii) otherwise record or file this Trademark Release in the applicable foreign or domestic governmental office or agency. Security Agent

hereby further agrees to duly execute, acknowledge, procure and deliver any further documents and to do such other acts, in each case at Grantor's expense, as may be reasonably necessary to effect the release of the security interest in the Released Trademark Collateral contemplated hereby.

- 4. <u>Counterparts</u>. This Trademark Release may be executed in any number of counterparts and by the different Parties hereto in separate counterparts, each of which when so executed shall be deemed to be an original, and all of which taken together shall constitute one and the same agreement. Delivery of an executed counterpart of a signature page to this Trademark Release electronically or by telecopy shall be as effective as delivery of a manually executed counterpart of this Trademark Release.
- 5. <u>Successors and Assigns</u>. This Trademark Release will be binding on and shall inure to the benefit of the Parties hereto and their respective permitted successors and assigns.
- 6. <u>Severability</u>. Each provision of this Trademark Release will be interpreted in such a manner as to be effective and valid under applicable law, but if any term or other provision of this Trademark Release is held to be invalid, illegal or unenforceable under applicable law, all other provisions of this Trademark Release shall remain in full force and effect.
- 7. Governing Law. This Trademark Release and any claim, controversy, dispute or cause of action (whether in contract or tort or otherwise) based upon, arising out of or relating to this Trademark Release and the transactions contemplated hereby and thereby shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with, the laws of the State of New York, without giving effect to any choice or conflict of law provision or rule (whether of the State of New York or any other jurisdiction).

[Remainder of page intentionally left blank]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have caused this Trademark Release to be duly executed by their authorized representatives as of the Effective Date.

NATIONAL FOAM, INC.
Control of the Contro
By:
Napre: Paul Williams
Title: President and Chief Executive Office
SECURITY AGENT:
LLOYDS TSB BANK PLC
By:
Name:
Title:

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have caused this Trademark Release to be duly executed by their authorized representatives as of the Effective Date.

GRANTOR:
NATIONAL FOAM, INC.
By: Name: Paul Williams Title: President and Chief Executive Officer
SECURITY AGENT:
LLOYDS TSB-BANK PLC
By: Name: JEHW TECHER Title: 4550CLATT NILLECTOR

I confirm the signature of John Togher, authorised signatory of Lloyd's Bank plc (formerly Llogd's TSB Bank plc) who is known to me.

LAM MURDOCH COWAN NOTHRY PUBLIC, EDINBURGH 28th FEBRUARY 2018

SCHEDULE A

_	Jurisdiction	Reg. No.	Reg. Date
Vational Foam,	United States	1,965,326	April 2, 1996
Inc.			
Vational Foam,	United States	1,573,355	December 26,
Inc. (f.k.a.			1989
Eurostar US			
Tradeco Inc.)			
Vational Foam,	United States	1,019,402	September 2,
Inc.			1975
Vational Foam,	United States	1,946,942	January 9, 1996
Inc.			•
Vational Foam,	United States	1,022,072	October 7, 1975
Inc.			
Kidde Canada	Canada	TMA258060	April 24, 1981
Inc.			
Kidde-Fenwal,	Canada	TMA750562	October 20, 2009
Inc.			,
Kidde Canada	Canada	TMA111148	August 8, 1958
Inc.			
Kidde Canada	Canada	TMA134232	January 17, 1964
Inc.			
Kidde Canada	Canada	TMA202899	November 1,
Inc.			1974
Kidde-Fenwal,	Canada	TMA179157	October 29, 1971
Inc.			Í
	Canada	TMA525419	March 22, 2000
r e			
	Canada	TMA199002	May 10, 1974
r e			
	Canada	TMA137290	September 11,
			1964
	Mexico	815401	November 26,
			2003
_			
	Vational Foam, Inc. (f.k.a. Eurostar US Tradeco Inc.) Vational Foam, Inc. Vational Foam, Inc. Vational Foam, Inc. Vational Foam, Inc. Vidde Canada	Vational Foam, Inc. Vational Foam, Inc. (f.k.a. Eurostar US Tradeco Inc.) Vational Foam, Inc. Vational Foa	National Foam, Inc. National Foam, Inc. National Foam, Inc. (f.k.a. Eurostar US Tradeco Inc.) National Foam, Inc. National Foa

RECORDED: 03/12/2018